

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP LAMAR NORDVOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN

Federal Public Defender

DAVID S. BARARI

Assistant Federal Public Defender,

Counsel of Record

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota

655 Omaha Street, Suite 100

Rapid City, SD 57701

David_Barari@fd.org

605-343-5110

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| List of Parties..... | ii |
| Related Proceedings..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Introduction | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 4 |
| I. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented | 5 |
| A. The Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits allow as-applied challenges, based on historical practices | 5 |
| B. The Eighth and Fourth Circuits reject individual assessment or as-applied challenges | 10 |
| II. The decision below was wrongly decided | 12 |
| A. <i>Rahimi</i> rejects “responsible citizens” categorizations as a complete basis for disarmament | 12 |
| B. <i>Rahimi</i> supports an individualized assessment of dangerousness..... | 13 |
| II. This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented..... | 16 |

Conclusion..... 17

Appendix

Appendix A - Court of appeals opinion (August 20, 2024) 1a

Appendix B - District court order denying motion to dismiss
(August 29, 2023) 3a

Appendix C - Magistrate court report and recommendation
(August 1, 2023) 6a

Appendix D - Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing
(November 5, 2024) 19a

Appendix E - Court of appeals judgment (August 20, 2024)..... 20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2713 (2024)..... | 3 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 4 |
| <i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2710 (2024) | 3 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 4 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Range v. Attorney General United States</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3rd Cir. 2024)..... | 2, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024) | 2, 5, 7-9 |
| <i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024) | 2, 5, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)..... | 2, 5, 10-14 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2024 WL 3711155 (8th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) | 2, 3, 12-15 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024) | 2, 5, 6, 9, 14, 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) | i, 1-3, 5-10, 13-16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(d) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

Other Materials

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 1

U.S. Const. amend. II 1, 4
